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BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS-ZONING

October 6, 2020
5:15 PM

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING, PRESERVATION & SUSTAINABILITY

www.charleston-sc.gov/bza-z

**Video and microphone is currently disabled for all attendees.**
This meeting is being recorded.

Go to www.charleston-sc.gov/bza-z for instructions to join. Call (843) 724-3770 if you are experiencing technical difficulties.



Board of Zoning Appeals-Zoning

Your Board of Zoning Appeals-Zoning Members are: Your City of Charleston Staff are:

Michael Robinson - Chair Howell Morrison Lee Batchelder, Zoning Pennye Ashby, Senior Planner

John Bennett Robben Richards Administrator Vanessa Ellington, Clerk

Allison Cannon Grass Geiza Vargas-Vargas Scott Valentine, TRC Coordinator

Woalter Jaudon

The Board of Zoning Appeals—Zoning has the authority to do three things:

1. Hear appeals to decisions of the Zoning Administrator;
2. Grant special exceptions, a fact finding function of the Board; and

3. Grant variances to the Zoning Ordinance if the application meets the hardship test
outlined in Section 54-924 of the ordinance.

Go to www.charleston-sc.gov/bza-z for instructions to join. Call (843) 724-3770 if you are experiencing technical difficulties.



Board of Zoning Appeals-Zoning

Requirements for Granting a Variance
A variance may be granted by the Board of Zoning Appeals in an individual case of
unnecessary hardship if the Board makes the following findings:

a. there are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece
of property;

b. these conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity;

c. because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece
of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the
property; and

d. the authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent
property or to the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed
by the granting of the variance.

Go to www.charleston-sc.gov/bza-z for instructions to join. Call (843) 724-3770 if you are experiencing technical difficulties.



Public Comment
Order on Each Application:

* Chair announces each application followed by staff presentation and recommendation.
* Staff will call on applicant to present their application after being sworn in by Chair

* Staff will open the public comment period to receive comments from registered attendees in favor (first
spoken, then written). Each speaker will be sworn in by the Chair.

* Staff will then recognize registered attendees for public comments in opposition after speaker is sworn
in (first spoken, then written).

e Staff will recognize the applicant for a short rebuttal.
*  Chair will then close the public comment period and begin Board discussion.
Providing Comment:

* |If you submitted a request to speak on an item before the deadline, staff will call your name when it is
your turn to speak and enable your microphone.

* Your microphone will be disabled after you are done speaking.

* You may only speak once for each item and you must state your name and address for the record
or you will not be permitted to provide comment.

Go to www.charleston-sc.gov/bza-z for instructions to join. Call (843) 724-3770 if you are experiencing technical difficulties.



Board Discussion

* Following public comment period, Board members can make comments, ask questions and make
motions.

* After a motion and second, Board members will vote “Aye, in favor” or “Nay, not in favor”. If vote is
not unanimous, Chair will poll each member for their vote. The Chairman shall announce the vote on the
motion and the final decision on the application.

* If a Board member needs to recuse, he will be temporarily removed from the meeting and placed back
in the meeting at the start of the next agenda item.

* If the Board needs to go into Executive Session, they will call into a separate conference line and all
video and audio on Zoom will be temporarily turned off until they are ready to return to the regular
meeting.

Go to www.charleston-sc.gov/bza-z for instructions to join. Call (843) 724-3770 if you are experiencing technical difficulties.



Virtual Meeting Protocol

Staff will control the slides displayed throughout the meeting.

Applicants, staff, Board members and members of the public should give their name first whenever speaking.
Applicants and members of the public must be sworn in before speaking for the first time.

Only attendees who have registered to speak before the deadline at noon today may speak during the meeting.

Video and microphone have been disabled for all attendees. Attendees will only be given the capabilities to speak
when they are called on during the public comment period.

Board members who need to recuse themselves from voting will be temporarily removed from the meeting and re-
admitted prior to addressing the next item.

If the Board needs to go into Executive Session, they will call into a separate conference line and all video and audio
on Zoom will be temporarily turned off until they are ready to return to the regular meeting.

Chat has been disabled for everyone.

This meeting is being recorded.

Go to www.charleston-sc.gov/bza-z for instructions to join. Call (843) 724-3770 if you are experiencing technical difficulties.



Agenda Item #A-1

127 FISHBURNE STREET
(WESTSIDE)
TMS # 460-04-03-066

Request variance from Sec. 54-301 to allow the establishment of two dwelling units
(duplex) with 2,67 5sf of lot area per dwelling unit (3,000sf required).

Request special exception under Sec. 54-511 to allow two dwelling units (duplex) with 2
off-street parking spaces (4 spaces required).

Zoned DR-1F






Application for Variance, Special Exception, Reconsideration, or Extension Page | of 2
to the Board of Zoning Appeals - Zoning (BZA-Z)

City of Charleston

Instructions - This application, along with the required information and fee, must be submitted to the Permit
Center at 2 George Streer. Applications are due by 12 Noon on the deadline date and must be complete
to be accepted and placed on an agenda. A sign will be posted on the property, and a public hearing will
be conducted by the Board of Zoning Appeals - Zoning. Permits authorized by the Board cannot be Issued
during a five |5) business day appeal period following the decision of the Board, except for use
variances, the appeal period shall be fifteen (15) calendar days. An appeal to the Board during this appeal
period stays all further action on the application.

THE APPLICANT HEREEY REQUESTS:
A Varance and/or Special Exception as indicated on page 2 of this application,
 Recomsideration ol a decision of the Board or action of a zoning official (attach Appeal Torm|,
1 Extension of an unexpired Variance and/or Special Exception approval.

MEETING DATE REQUESTED: 1 - 15-22

Property Address 127 Fishbyfne S . s 5 6P -CH-6% -0

Froperty Cwner —Bd_"flﬂ H'l-l \ Daytime Phone S'B -75Y - p254

' Daytime Phone K45 <720 -IT55
2443

E-mail Address XS€ Souchdilin.can

Relationship of applicant to owner [same, representative, prospective buyer, other) ﬁd‘"{'ﬁ'*

Zoning of property m'! F‘
Information required with application: [check information submitted)

Yt Scaled plans or plats, including elevations, showing the variance(s| or special exception(s) being requested (3 sets)

[ For new consiruction or addaitions within a flood z2one, show HVAC units and platform on scaked plans

M Scaled floor plans with rooms labeled and the total Aoor area for cach dwelling unit noted are reguired for all
density variances and building additions, unless exempted by the Zaning staff |3 sets)

L1 Plans or documents necessary 1o show compliance with special exceplion reguirements |3 sets)

Ll Check, credit card or cash fmake checks payable to the City of Charleston)

[1YES origeMNQ = Is this Property restricted by any recorded covenant that is contrary 1o, conflicts with or prohibits the
propased land wuse encompassed in this permit application?  § 6-29-1145 of the South Carclina Cade of Laws

Optional but yery belofyl information:
~T Photographs

|| Letters or petitions from neighbors or organizations directly affected by your request

I certify that the information on this application and any attachments i comect that the proposed
improvement(s) comply with private neighborhood covenants, if there are any, and that | am the owner of the

mmwMMWdMM I authorize the subject property to be posted
with a notice of the Board

Applicant pate ¥-11-20
For office use

Drate application Teceived Tirme: appdication recefved
Staffpersan Receipt ¥




BEZA-Z Application |continued) Page2of2

For Vadance requests, applicants should list the specific variance(s) being requested and i pussnb plain
howy the varlance test that follows is met [add as an attachment if necessary) ™ pn ‘j F‘S

N The Ppme- A‘., Ct. St maXeg ths ] e a-:ﬂJ :
2) T4 s Ne au-\-n PI-EWL ke $ic 'n Ve ama. i
2) The h"i'lsL L—;H ob commace) space tth i s We alt Lt
aE 'Q“‘ alrL rants mﬂf-i-n'ul-.. [a;kwlt-hz -_-,.“ne
b La \ 4 Mu\‘h c‘--L. i
ﬂd!' be c__cit'leu‘l'.

Variance Test The Board of Zoning Appeals-Zoning is authorized to approve a variance from the requirements
of the Foning Ordinance when strict application of the provisions of the ordinance would result in unnecessany
hardship. A variance may be granted in an individual case of unnccessary hardship if the Board makes the
following findings:
. There are extracrdinary and exceptional conditions penaining (o the pargoglar plece of propery:

These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity;

Becawse of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular picce of property would

cffectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property; and

The authorzation of the varance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or to the

public good, and the character of the district will not e harmed by the granting of the variance.

In granting a variance, the Board may attach to it such conditions regarding the location, character, or other
features of the proposed building, structure, or use as the board may consider advisable to protect established
property values in the surrounding area or to promote the public health, safety, or general welfare. [SC Code
of Laws § 6-29-800)

For Spedal Exception roqucsts, applicants should list the specific approval(s] being requested and nclude
documentation to demonstrate compliance with the relevant special exception requirements of the Zoning
Ordinance, such as § 54-110, § 54-206, or sections in Article 5 |add as an attachment if necessa

e NSy
of the Board shall remain valld for two [2) years from the approval date, unless extended
in accordance with the provisions of Article 9, Part 5 of the zoning ordinance. Appilicants may not apply
for the same request that has been denled by the Board untll a period of six [6) months has lapsed.

Departrment of Flanning, Freservation & Sustainability 2 George Sireet Charleston, South Carofina 29401
[943) 724-3781  www.charleston-sc.govy/zoning
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CODE & ZONING INFORMATION
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Agenda Item #A-2

10 NASHMOR ROAD
(WAPPOO HEIGHTS)
TMS # 421-13-00-025

Request special exception under Sec. 54-110 to allow a 1-story addition
(sunroom/covered porch) that extends a non-conforming 7-ft. rear setback (25-ft.
required).

Zoned SR-1
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SR-1
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Application tor Varanee, Special Exception, Reconsideration. or Extension Page | of 2
10 the Board of Zoning Appeals - Zoning (BZA-Z)

City of Charlestan

Instructions - Submit this application, along with the required information and fee, to the Permit Center at 2
George Street, Applications are due by 12 Noon on the deadline date and must be complete to be
accepted and placed on an agenda. A sign will be posted on the property, and a public hearing will be
conducted by the Board of Zoning Appeals - Zoning. Permits authorized by the Board cannot be issued
during a five (5) business day appeal period following the decision of the Board, except for use
variances, the appeal period shall be fifteen [ 15] calendar days. An appeal to the Board during this appeal
perlod stays all further action on the application

THE APPLICANT HEREBY REQUESTS:
A Vartance and/or Special Exception as indicated on page 2 of this application
O Reconsideration of a decision of the Board or action of a zoning official {attach Appeal form)
O Extension of an unexpired Variance and/or Special Exception approval.

MEETING DATE REQUESTED: NEXT AVAILAZLE

Property Address I_Q,,[\L[bl{'mgﬁ_ . ms e 421 .1%. 00-OUS
Property Owner ATETHINL Q}Z-l Mk Daytime Phone 22| &4 |, H1L51
ropiicant_Bonl. MARBIALL. __ Daytime Phond®4% 447,-4596
Applicant’s Mailing Address _ ? 0. Bo% 'LO@ %ﬂ,u;gj‘b);/ 4.C.

bmﬁm“gﬂrd\ 'ITAU@'MI W OBl Addliess B
Relationship of applicant to owner [same, representative, prospective buyer, other) p@s[(eub‘YL

Zoning of property S\K L

ln!ogau‘on required with application: (check information subimitted)

Scaled plans or plats, including elevations, showing the variance(s) or special exception(s) being requested (3 sets)
For new construction or additions within a flood zone, show HVAC units and platform on scaled plan
Q’S(nlwl floor plans with rooms labeled and the total floor area for each dweling umit noted are required for al
density vanances and bulding addimons, unless exempted by the Zorng staff (3 sets)
Plans or documents necessary to show compliance with special exception requitements |3 se
Check, apdit card or cash (make checks payable to the City of Charleston)
O YES U?J‘NO Is this Property restricted by any recorded covenant that is contraty to, conllicts wath or prohibits the
propdGsed land use encompassed i this permit application?  § 6-29-1145 of the South Caroling Code of Laws

Optional but yery belpful information:
o Photographs

[ Letters or petitions from neighbors or (u({mumhom directly affocted by your reguest

Lo ‘M.?M
| certify that the information on this application and any attachments s correct, that the proposed
Improvement(s) comply with private neighborhood covenants, if there are any, and that | am the owner of the
subject property or the authorized representative of the owner. | authorize the subject property to be posted

with a notice of the Bbj rtng and ins, ;l
Applicant 4) /gﬁ / Date mzﬁ‘ yto

For office use only
Date applcation received
Staffperson ____

Time appixation recewed __
Receopt®




BZA-Z Application |cantinued) Page 20f 2

1 and, If possihle, explay

For Variance requests, applicants should list the spedific variance(s) beang regueste
how the varlance test that follows i met [add as an achiment if ne

Variance Test: The Board of Zorng Appeals-Zoning is suthorized 1o appe
of the Zoning Ordinance wihen stiict application of vissons of the ardinance
hardship. A variance may be granted in an individus cose ol unnecessary bardship i th
followdng fodings

L. There are e porclinany aned exx N conditionns pertaining 1o the paticular pirece of propely

2. The O ns do n Y O o prOperty in i Vicinity,

e of these conditions, & W Orcinance to the particulas plece of property w
vely probulait or ur inably e utiization of the propesty;
4. The auhorization of 1 dionce will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent e

pubdc good, and the character of the distrct will not Be harmed by the granting of the viwiance

I granting a variance, thw Board may sttach to it 1 conditions regarcling the location, character, o other
ure W proposed Dadding. strociue, of use & » board may considey advisabile 1o protect estalalinhed

poperty s I the Ssaronine ] Wea of o promote the pubic health, salety, or geneeat wellare  (5C ¢

! Laws § 6 29-800)

For Special Exception requests, applicants shoule ne specilic apps §) belrneg requaest ol Inciuk

documentation to denomitn mofance with the it special ex 1 feguirernents of me Zoning
Ordipance, such as § 54110, § 54-206, or sections in Article 5 (add as an attachiment if necessary)

THE ExaNNle RESL DENCE PO INOT™ Lo M 1) 1T TS _ Lo
“EN RNty QPIST T TG PRordiy . Tifs T EugiLy

NS DB T TO Falg THE < D& SYAN" WMed Linird

ONL &y )] TO ApD A Sugfepin T THE A8 WNotB SusN
TRe Aoeixion. 19 NOT Comll 1o BE ANY CADSDU. TOTHE
10 60, Lastii o Walr ] Lilgs ThaN 188 BIBIN G Smoreys
Al approvals of the Board shall remain valid for two {2) years from the approval date, uniess extended

in accordance with the provisions of Article 9, Part 5 of the zoning ordinance, Applicants may not apply
for the same request that has been denled by the Board until a period of six (6) months has lapsed. :

Department of Planning, freservaion & Sustainabilty 1 George Saeet Charleston, South Carclina 29401
(843) 71243181 FAX (B43) 7243272
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Sketches
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Agenda Item #B-1

AA ORRS COURT
(WESTSIDE)
TMS # 460-07-02-079

Request special exception under Sec. 54-501 to allow construction of a single-family
residence on a lot of insufficient size (Lot area 2,088sf; 2,500sf required).
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Application for Variance, Special Exception, Reconsideration, or Extension Page 1 of 2
to the Board of Zoning Appeals - Zoning (BZA-Z)

City of Charleston

Instructions - This application, along with the required information and fee, must be submitted to the Permit
Center at 2 George Street. Applications are due by 12 Noon on the deadline date and must be complete
to be accepted and placed on an agenda. A sign will be posted on the property, and a public hearing will
be conducted by the Board of Zoning Appeals — Zoning. Permits authorized by the Board cannot be issued
during a five (5) business day appeal period following the decision of the Board, except for use
variances, the appeal period shall be fifteen [15) calendar days. An appeal to the Board during this appeal
period stays all further action on the application.

THE APPLICANT HEREBY REQUESTS:
[ A variance and/or Special Exception as indicated on page 2 of this application.
[0 Reconsideration of a decision of the Board or action of a zoning official {attach Appeal form).
[ Extension of an unexpired Variance and/or Special Exception approval

MEETING DATE REQUESTED: _SeoNumidaXX REAX October 6, 2020
Property Address oD@t 4A Oms Court TMS # __4600702079

Property Owner _ Mulberry Street Development Daytime Phone _4784948114
Applicant __Chamberiain Chesnut Daytime Phone 8435182027

Applicant’s Mailing Address _134 A Coagress Street Charleston SC 29403

E-mail Address chesnutr@ gmail com

Relationship of applicant to owner (same, representative, prospective buyer, other) Representative

Zoning of property _DR2F

Information required with application: [check information submitted)

B Scaled plans or plats, including elevations, showing the variance(s) or special exception|s) being requested (3 sets)

O For new construction or additions within a flood zone, show HVAC units and platform on scaled plans

[ Scated floor plans with rooms labeled and the total floor area for each dwelling unit noted are required for all
density variances and building additions, uniess exempted by the Zoning staff |3 sets)

[ Plans or documents necessary to show compliance with special exception requirements {3 sets)

[ Check, credit card or cash (make checks payable to the City of Charleston)

O YES or B NO - Is this Property restricted by any recorded covenant that is contrary to, conflicts with or prohibits the
proposed land use encompassed in this permit application? § 6-29-1145 of the South Carolina Code of Laws

Optional but very belpful information:
O Photographs
[J Letters or petitions from neighbors or organizations directly affected by your request

| certify that the information on this application and any attachments is correct, that the proposed
improvement(s) comply with private neighborhood covenants, if there are any, and that | am the owner of the
subject property or the authorized representative of the owner. | authorize the subject property to be posted
with a notice of the Board hearing and inspected.

Applicant _(J}f‘;,,{c;[,’m o ) Daté I,{y«.ci 6 ,202C

For office use only

Staffperson Fee $ Receipt (15§

Date applvcaﬁor\{ccxcwod A " ATRRAN M) L._;( e Time application received U axvge \




BZA-Z Application |continued) Page 2 of 2

For Variance requests, applicants should list the specific variance[s) being requested and, if possible, explain
how the variance test that follows is met [add as an attachment if necessary):

Variance Test: The Board of Zoning Appeals-Zoning is authorized to approve a variance from the requirements
of the Zoning Ordinance when strict application of the provisions of the ordinance would result in unnecessary
hardship. A variance may be granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the Board makes the
following findings:
I. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pedaining to the particular piece of property:
2. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity;
3. Because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece of property would
effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property: and
4. The authorization of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or to the
public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance,

In granting a variance, the Board may attach to it such conditions regarding the location, character, or other
features of the proposed building, structure, or use as the board may consider advisable to protect established
property values in the surrounding area or to promote the public health, safety, or general welfare. {SC Code
of Laws § 6-29-800)

For Special Exception requests, applicants should list the specific approval(s] being requested and include
documentation to demonstrate compliance with the relevant special exception requirements of the Zoning
Ordinance, such as § 54-110, § 54-206, or sections in Article 5 {add as an attachment if necessary):

_This lotis if insuffiecent size. and we are asking for a special execption.

All approvals of the Board shall remain valid for two (2) years from the approval date, unless extended
in accordance with the provisions of Article 9, Part 5 of the zoning ordinance. Applicants may not apply
for the same request that has been denied by the Board until a period of six (6) months has lapsed.

Department of Planning, Preservation & Sustainability 2 George Street  Charfeston, South Carolina 29401

(843) 724-3781  www.charleston-sc.gov/zoning
519
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Agenda Item #B-2

1891 BILLS COURT
(GEDDES HALL)
TMS # 350-10-00-159

Request variance from Sec. 54-301 to allow a detached building (storage shed) with a
31-ft. front setback (60-ft. required).

Zoned SR-1
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DocuSign Ervelope 10: SAGBTS77-1A20-464E-9789-3FBOCEI12AAA

Application for Variance, Special Exception, Reconsideration, or Extension Page 1 of 2
to the Board of Zoning Appeals - Zoning (BZA-Z)

City of Charleston

Instructions — This application, along with the required information and fee, must be submitted to the Permit
Center at 2 George Street. Applications are due by 12 Noon on the deadline date and must be complete
to be accepted and placed on an agenda. A sign will be posted on the property, and a public hearing will
be conducted by the Board of Zoning Appeals - Zoning. Permits authorized by the Board cannot be issued
during a five (5) business day appeal period following the decision of the Board, except for use
variances, the appeal period shall be fifteen (15) calendar days. An appeal to the Board during this appeal
period stays all further action on the application.

THE APPLICANT HEREBY REQUESTS:
Kl A variance and/or Special Exception as indicated on page 2 of this application.
[0 Reconsideration of a decision of the Board or action of a zoning official (attach Appeal form).
[ Extension of an unexpired Variance and/or Special Exception approval.

September
MEETING DATE REQUESTED: __15th
Property Address ___ 1891 Bills Ct TMS # 3501000159
Property Owner Rebecca Grieff = Day(imc Phone 843-530-5008
Applicant ___Da-Niel Belaustegui Daytime Phone _ 843-708-7186

Applicant’s Mailing Address PO Box 770 Ravenel, SC 29470

E-mail Address ___ravenelbuildings@gmail.com

Relationship of applicant to owner [same, representative, prospective buyer, other) _representative

Zoning of property SR-1

Information required with application: (check information submitted)

(3 Scaled plans or plats, including elevations, showing the variance(s) or special exception|s) being requested (3 sets)

0 For new construction or additions within a flood zone, show HVAC units and platform on scaled plans

(X Scaled floor plans with rooms labeled and the total floor arca for each dwelling unit noted are required for all
density variances and building additions, unless exempted by the Zoning stalf |3 sets)

[ Plans or documents necessary to show compliance with special exception requirements (3 sets|

0 Check, credit card or cash {make checks payable to the City of Charleston)

(J YES ar @ NO - Is this Property restricted by any recorded covenant that is contrary to, conflicts with or prohibits the
proposed land use encompassed in this permit application? § 6-29-1145 of the South Carolina Code of Laws

Optional but yery helpful information:
& Photographs
Letters or petitions from neighbors or organizations directly affected by your request

I certify that the information on this application and any attachments is correct, that the proposed
improvement(s) comply with private neighborhood covenants, if there are any, and that | am the owner of the
subject property or the authorized representative of the owner. | authorize the subject property to be posted
with a notice of the Board hearing and inspected.

DecaSignes by:

Applicant _| Da-tiel Brlaush gi Date %/18/2020

Foroffice useonly  _

Date application recel o\\\\\» e Time application recene r
Smffp‘:xon %‘- BTN Fee $ _1SD ppRecebptl C?Ab




DocuSign Ervelops ID: SABBTETT-1A20-4E4E-07C-AFBOCES12AAA

BZA-~Z Application [continued) Page 2 of 2

For Warlance requests, applicants should list the specific variance(s) bein uested and, if possible, explain
how the variance test that follows is met [add as an attachment Ifnecessar;!r;l:mq =P

See attached

Varlance Test: The Board of Zoning Appeals-Zoning is authorized to approve a varlance from the requirements
of the Zoning Ordinance when strict application of the provishons of the ordinance would result in unnecessary
hardship. A varlance may be granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the Board makes the
following findings:
1. There are extracrdinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property:
2. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity;
3. Because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular plece of property would
effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property; and
4. The authorization of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or to the
public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance.

In granting a variance, the Board may attach to it such conditions regarding the location, character, or other
features of the proposed building, structure, or use as the board may consider advisable to protect established
property values in the surmounding area or to promote the public health, safety. or general welfare. [SC Code
of Laws § &29-800)

For Speclal Exception requests, applicants should Nst the specific approval({s) being requested and include
documentation to demonstrate compliance with the relevant special exception requirements of the Zoning
Ordinance, such as § 54-110, § 54-206, or sections in Article 5 [add as an attachment if necessary):

All approvals of the Board shall remain valid for two 2] years from the approval date, unless extended
In accordance with the provisions of Article 9, Part 5 of the zoning ordinance. Applicants may not apply
for the same request that has been denled by the Board until a period of six [5) months has lapsed.

g9




The owner of 1891 Bills Ct is requesting a variance regarding setbacks for accessory buildings. The
proposed location is attached with the application as well as images and letters of support. | am using
the variance test on the application as a guideline.

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of
property; Due to the shape of the property there is only one area that would allow for

60" front setback. Delivering the proposed shed to this area would place the building less than 6

inag N n ting fire « i r would Itinth lestruction of fencing and
Mread tabl

2. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity, | hove artacl

oV ead y O rrauncing proyj ' nicings n 1 tngt

3. Because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece of
property would

effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property; and 1S prop:
does nol currently have a storage building for housing lawn equipment, Lools, a ther items
of the like. The types of items are currently being stored i thi

vould ke to make us f garaq

4. The authorization of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or
to the

public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance.
Letters from neighbors have been attached with this application in SUpPPOrt of the storag
building. The building will be incorporated into a new privacy tence and will b

camoullaged on the property
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Agenda Item #B-3

23 ANITA DRIVE
(MAGNOLIA)
TMS # 418-09-00-057

Request variance from Sec. 54-301 to allow a detached building (storage shed) with a
10-ft. rear setback (25-ft. required).

Zoned SR-2






_Application for Variance, Special bccepdqn._ Reconsideration, or Extension Page 1 0of 2
. to the Board of Zoning Appeals -'Z_onlng (BZA-Z) : st

- City of Charleston
Instructions ~ This application, along with the required information and fee, must be submitted to the Permit
Center at 2 George Street. Applications are due by 12 Noon on the deadline date and must be complete
to be accepted and placed on an agenda. A sign will be posted on the property, and a public hearing will
be conducted by the Board of Zoning Appeals — Zoning. Permits authorized by the Board cannot be issued
duﬂngaﬁvelS)bushesdayappealperbdfoﬂwﬂngmededsbnofmesoard,emeptforuse
varlances, the appeal period shall be fifteen (15) calendar days. An appeal to the Board during this appeal
period stays all further action on the application.

THE APPLICANT HEREBY REQUESTS:
EA Varlance and/or Special Exception as indicated on page 2 of this application.
O Reconsideration of a decision of the Board or action of a zoning official [attach Appeal form).
[J Extension of an unexpired Variance and/or Special Exception approval.

MEETING DATE RequesTen:  10] b | doao

Property Address 2:’2 &Zlmf\):':bfﬂn&\n S A9001  TMS # L“%°‘1 00057 -
Property Owner Bradley e Lavew S “Ppe~ __ Daytime Phone 207-332-1gy2
Applicant __Bradly ea Laven Sepe- Daytime Phone 267 332-1842

Applicant’s Mailing Address Q 3 Anid =~ 'D/‘.A UMA_«‘ W‘ .SL ‘Q ‘\‘{01

2 i E-malt Address Lavro.a, § ﬁgvuﬂ%m_&\- 0

Retationship of applicant to owner {same, representative, prospective buyer, other) _,S_Nu___

Zoning of property S P) == D~

Information required with application: (check information submitted)
O Scaled pizns or plats, including elevations, showing the variance(s) or special exception(s| being requested |3 sets)
[J For new construction or additions within 2 flood zone, show HVAC units and platform on scaled plans
O Scaled floor plans with rooms labeled and the total floor area for each dwelling unit noted are required for all
density variances and building additions, unless exempted by the Zoning staff (3 sets)
[ Prans or documents necessary 1o show compliance with special exception reguirements (3 sets)
O Check, credit card or cash [make checks payable to the City of Charleston)
O YES grﬂNO - Is this Property restricted by any recorded covenant that is contrary to, conflicts with or prohibits the
proposed land use encompassed in this permit application? § 6-29-1145 of the South Caralina Code of Laws
Unawa. of
Optional but yery hetoful information:
0O Photographs
O Letters or petitions from neighbors or organizations directly affected by your request

IcedfymmelnfomuummmkapphﬁonmawauachmmkwnmﬂmUmpmposed
improvemmtls)oomplyMthpmauenelghbomoodcoverwns.Ifmereateany.andmatlammeownerofm
subject property or the authorized representative of the owner. I authorize the subject property to be posted

with a notice of the Board ring and
Applicant M Date ‘ﬂ”!ao

ToroMmeany (S = _
Date application reges G\\ ‘M\ Time application recem N g_~\
Staffperson Y N =W

F_?; e LS_L Receiptd |

L




BZA-Z Application [continued) ' Page 2 of 2

For Varlance requests, applicants should list the specific variance(s) being requested and, if possible, explain
how the variance test that follows is met {add as an attachment if necessary):

Jee  altached.

Variance Test: The Board of Zoning Appeals-Zoning is authorized to approve a variance from the requirements
of the Zoning Ordinance when strict application of the provisions of the ordinance would resuit in LNNECessary
hardship. A variance may be granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the Board makes the
following findings;

b 1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions REM3iNing 1o the particular piece of property:

| 2. These conditions do nat generally apply to other praperty in the vicinity

' 3. Because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular plece of property would
i effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property; and

! 4. The authorization of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or to the
! Public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance.

In granting a varlance, the Board may attach to It such conditions regarding the location, character, or other
ﬁlaau..rres of the proposed building. structure, or use as the board may consider advisable to protect established
Rroperty values in the surrounding area or o promote the public health, safety, ov general welfare. [SC Code
of Laws § 6-29-800]

 ———— e e

For Special Exception requests, applicants should list the specific approval(s) being requested and include
documentation to demonstrate compliance with the relevant special exception requirements of the Zoning
Ordinance, such as § 54-110, § 54-206, or sections in Article 5 (add as an attachment if necessary);

mwwmmmmmmmmmmmmﬂmmmm
hmmﬂumwMEPﬂn:wﬂ:mﬁgm Applicants may not apply
ﬁummmmmmwmmm-mdmmmmm

ﬂmdhﬁgm&w Z George Streat Chariestor, Sotth Carclina 29401
W {843) 7243781  wwwcharlestorsc.govy/zoning




We are the owners of 23 Anita Drive and are requesting a variance regarding setbacks for
sacondary accessory buildings. The proposed location is attached with the application as
well as images and letters of support. It will maintain a &' set back from side property line and
10" setback from the rear property line. The secondary accessory building (10" by 16" shed)
would be in line with the exisling garage and not encroach on the park behind the property.

1. There are extracrdinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of
property; Due to the shape of the property, the required setback would foree the accessary
building onto already existing vegetation and yard seating area and would result in the
destruction of vegetation that is already established.

2. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity; | have attached
photos of surrounding properties that contain multiple or single accessory buildings not meating
the setbacks.

3. Because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece of
property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property: and
We do not currently have another storage building for housing lawn equipment, teols, and
other items of the like. These types of items are cumently being stored in the garage and we
would like to make use of our garage without losing valuable yard space and sightlines.

4. The authorization of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or to

the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by the granting of the
variance. Letters from neighbors have been attached with this application in suppart of the
storage building. The building will be incorporated into a privacy fence and will be somewhat
camouflaged on the property.
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Please note current location
is 25-ft. from the rear
property line.







Itis 10” by 16" and 160 square feet
Itis 11.6" at its peak

Sent from my iPhone



Agenda Item #B-4

741 MEETING STREET
(EAST CENTRAL)
TMS # 463-12-02-020, 021, 022 AND 026

Request variance from Sec. 54-319 to allow required off-street parking spaces (40) for
a multi-use development to be located on a lot that is 1,130-ft. away from subject lot

(Ordinance allows parking to be provided on a properly zoned lot within 400-ft.).
Zoned LB






Application for Variance, Special Exception, Reconsideration, or Extension Page 1 of 2

to the Board of Zoning Appeals — Zoning (BZA-Z)

City of Charleston

Instructions - This application, along with the required information and fee, must be submitted to the Permit
Center at 2 George Street. Applications are due by 12 Noon on the deadline date and must be complete
to be accepted and placed on an agenda. A sign will be posted on the property, and a public hearing will
be conducted by the Board of Zoning Appeals - Zoning. Permits authorized by the Board cannot be Issued
during a five (5) business day appeal period following the decision of the Board, except for use
variances, the appeal period shall be fifteen [15) calendar days. An appeal to the Board during this appeal
period stays all further action on the application,

THE HEREBY REQUESTS:
ANariance and/or Special Exception as indicated on page 2 of this application.
[] Reconsideration of a decision of the Board or action of a zoning official (attach Appeal form).
[ Extension of an unexpired Variance and/or Special Exception approval.

MEETING DATE REQUESTED; _Cclober 6th, 2020
7 ceting “harleston, SC 29403 A63-12-02-020L021,022, & 026
41 Meeting 5t Charleston, SC 2940 TS #

Property Address

Property Owner MSP 741 Meeting, LLC Daylime Phone 918-273-8113

Applicant MSF Ta41 Meeting, LLC Da_'y'[[l‘l'le Phone D18-273-8113

Applicant's M.‘:lilrrlg Acddress 146 Williman ST.. Charleston, SC 29403

E-mail Address pmadduxE middlestreetpartners, com

Relationship of applicant to owner [same, representative, praspective buyer, other] _Developer

ZDH]F‘IQ of property Limited Business- LR
Information required with application: [check information submitted)
I Scated plans or plats, including elevations, showing the variance(s| or special exception|s) being requested |3 sets)
1 For new construction or additions within a flood zone, show HVAC units and platform on scaled plans
1 Scaled floor plans with rooms labeled and the total floor area for each dwelling unit noted are required for all
density variances and building additions, unless exempted by the Zoning staff |3 sets)
L1 Plams or documents necessary to show compliance with special exception requirements |3 sets)
[A] Check, credit card or cash [make checks payable to the City of Charleston)
] YES or ] NO - Is this Property restricted by any recorded covenant that is contrary to, conflicts with or prohibits the
proposed land use encompassed in this permit application?  § 6-2%-1145 of the South Carolina Code of Laws

Optional but yery belpful information:
¥l Photographs
L Letters or petitions from neighbors er organizations directly affected by your request

| certify that the information on this application and any attachments s correct, that the proposed
mw:]mnwmpmmmdmmlmﬁeamw and that | am the owner of the

subject property or the authorized representative of the owner. | authorize the subject property to be posted
with a notice of the Board hearing and inspected.

Applicant L ’:_,{f_; Date Seplember 3rd, 2020
!

For affice use only

Date application received Time application received

Stalfpersen _ Fee § . Receipt #




BZA-Z Application |continued) Page 2 of 2

For Yarlance requests, applicants should list the specific variance(s) being requested and, if possible, explain
how the variance test that follows is met [add as an attachment if necessary):

SEE ATTACHMENT

Variance Test: The Board of Zoning Appeals-Zoning is authorized to approve a variance from the requirements
of the Zoning Ordinance when strict application of the provisions of the ordinance would result in unnecessary
hardship. A variance may be granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the Board makes the
following findings:
I. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property:
2. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity,
3. Because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular picce of property would
effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property. and
4. The authorization of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or to the
public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance.

In granting a variance, the Board may attach to it such conditions regarding the location, character, or other
features of the proposed building, structure, or use as the board may consider advisable to protect established
property values in the surrounding area or to promaote the public health, safety, or general welfare. [3C Code
of Laws § 6-29-800)

For Speclal Exception requests, applicants should list the specific approval(s] being requested and include
documentation to demonstrate compliance with the relevant special exception requirements of the Zoning
Ordinance, such as § 54110, § 54-206, or sections in Article 5 (add as an attachment if necessary|:

All approvais of the Board shall remain valid for two |2] years from the approval date, unless extended
in accordance with the provisions of Article 9, Part 5 of the zoning ordinance. Applicants may not apply
mmMmmmmmubynmmupMnfmmmmw

Department of Planning, Preservation & Sustainabllty 2 GeorgeStreet  Charleston, South Carofina 29401
(843) 7243781  www.charleston-sc.gov/zoning




MIDDLE STREET
PARTNERS

September 16th, 2020

The City of Charleston Board of Zoning Appeals

Fia Emei!

Re: T41 Meeting St Off Streer Parking Variance Description
Ms. Pennye Ashby:

Thank vou for contacting me regarding the variance application | submitted on behalf of MSP 741 Meeting,
LLC. Please find a description of the varance and the hardship below:

VARIANCE REQUESTED

MEFP 741 Meeting, LLC is requesting a variance from Section 34-319 concerning the lecation of the project's
required oft-street parking. The zoning code permits parking spaces to be located outside of the to-be-developed
property boundaries, 50 long as the proposed parking lot is within 400° of the to-be-developed property. MSF has
entered into a 10-year lease agreement with the City of Charleston for the necessary spaces at the Charleston Tech
Center garage, but it is approximately 1,130 LF from the property.

HARDSHIF DESCRIPTION

The property is zoned LB and approved for a building up to three stories tall, but the size and configuration of the lot
only allows for one-story construction if section 54-219 is strictly enforced, MSP has explored alternate parking
lecations within 4000 ane being the haltf-mile north campus and another being the area West of the property and
paralle] to I-26. The owner of the half-mile north campus indicated that none of its spaces could be allocated
towards 741 Meeting, and the portion of land between the Western edge and 1-26 was determined to be infeasible as
parking due to the ongoing renegotiation of an existing lease agreement between the City and SCDOT which
currently governs this area.

Should vou need additional information, please do not hesitate 1o call or email me directly,

Beat Regards,

Glenn Maddux
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PARKING PROVDED:

@) on-site carace 15T FLOCR: 30 SPACES (3 ADA)
. ON=SITE SURFACE 9 SPACES
OFF~SITE CHARLESTON TECH
@ vt 40 seaces
TOTAL 75 SPACES

oFRCE I ais  |isoose 5

‘— TRAFFIC FLOW

THS DRAWNG SHALL NOT BE REPROOUCED IN ANY MANNER OR USED FOR ANY PURPOSE WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMSSION,

AST, LLC.

146 WILLMAN STREET, STE 100
CHARLESTON, SOUTH CAROUNA

MIDDLE STREET PARTNERS, LLC

741 MEETING STREET
TRCSP2019:000267

- o - — - —:) "m' -
40 SPACES
: EASED __ —
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Agenda Item #B-5

297 ASHLEY AVENUE
(WESTSIDE)
TMS # 460-07-02-016

Request variance from Sec. 54-301 to allow a detached accessory building (garage)
with a 1.5-ft. south side setback (7-ft. required).

Zoned DR-2F



DR-2F

DR-2F A \




Application for Variance, Special Exception, Reconsideration, or Extension  Page 1 of 2
to the Board of Zoning Appeals - Zoning (BZA-Z)

City of Charleston

Instructions — This application, along with the required information and fee, must be submitted to the Permit
Center at 2 George Street. Applications are due by 12 Noon on the deadline date and must be complete
to be accepted and placed on an agenda. A sign will be posted on the property, and a public hearing will
be conducted by the Board of Zoning Appeals - Zoning. Permits authorized by the Board cannot be issued
during a five (5) business day appeal period following the decision of the Board, except for use
variances, the appeal period shall be fifteen (15) calendar days. An appeal to the Board during this appeal
period stays all further action on the application.

THE APPLICANT HEREBY REQUESTS:
[X] A Variance and/or Special Exception as indicated on page 2 of this application,
[0 Reconsideration of a decision of the Board or action of a zoning official (attach Appeal form).
[J Extension of an unexpired Variance and/or Special Exception approval,

MEETING DATE REQUESTED: ____ October 6th 2020
Property Address 297 Ashiey Avenue T™MS # 4600702016

Property Owner _____ Connor McCann Daytime Phone _843-729-5972

Applicant ______ Connor McCann Daytime Phone 843-729-5942

Applicant’'s Mailing Address 297 Ashley Avenue, Charleston, SC 29403

E-mail Address ___connormmc@gmail.com

Relationship of applicant to owner (same, representative, prospective buyer, other) same___

Zoning of property Residential

'"'°&‘§?3Pe&'&3mmm%% e'gcgg‘ml?s'%%m v.’a%ﬁce[x; or special exception|s| being requested (3 sets|

0O For new construction or additions within a flood zone, show HVAC units and platform on scaled plans

0 Scated floor plans with rooms labeled and the total floor area for each awelling unit noted are required for all
density variances and building additions, uniess exempted by the Zoning staff (3 sets)

O Plans or documents necessary to show compliance with special exception requirements (3 sets)

Check, credit card or cash (make checks payable to the City of Charleston)

0 YES or [8 NO - Is this Property restricted by any recorded covenant that is contrary to, conflicts with or prohibits the
proposed land use encompassed in this permit application? § 6:29-1145 of the South Carolina Code of Laws

Optional but very helpful information:
& Photographs
& Letters or petitions from neighbars or organizations directly affected by your request

| certify that the information on this application and any attachments is correct, that the proposed
improvement(s) comply with private neighborhood covenants, if there are any, and that | am the owner of the

subject property or the authorized representative of the owner. | authorize the subject property to be posted

with a notice of the Board hearing and inspected.

tare — A - Date___9/3/2020______

For office use only
Date applicationreceived Time appscationreceived
Staffperson Receipt #




BZA-Z Application [continued) PageZof 2

For Variance requests, applicants should list the specific variance(s) being requested and, If possible, explain
how the variance test that follows is met [add as an attachment if necessary):

—_See attachment

Varlance Test The Board of Zoning Appeals-Zoning is authorized to approve a variance from the
requirements of the Zoning Ordinance when strict application of the provisions of the ordinance would result
In unnecessary hardship. A variance may be granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the
Board makes the following findings:
1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property:
2. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity;
3. Because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece of property would
effectively prahibit or unreasonably restrict the utllization of the property; and
4. The autherization of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or to the
public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance.

In granting a variance, the Board may attach to it such conditions regarding the location, character, or other
features of the proposed bullding. structure, or use as the board may consider advisable to protect established
property values in the surmmounding area or to promote the public health, safety, or general welfare. [SC Code
of Laws § &-29-800)

For Speclal Exception requests, applicants should list the specific approval{s) being requested and Include
documentation to demonstrate compliance with the relevant special exception requirements of the Zoning
Ordinance, such as § 54-110, § 54-206, or sections in Article 5 (add as an attachment if necessany]:

All approvals of the Board shall remain valld for two [2) years from the approval date, unless extended
In accordance with the provisions of Article 9, Part 5 of the zoning ordinance. Applicants may not apply
for the same request that has been denled by the Board until a perlod of six [&) manths has lapsed.

Department of Fianning, Preservatdion & Sustainability 2 George Street Charfeston, South Caroling 29401

[843) 724-3781  www.charleston-sc.gov/zoning
59



BZA-Z Variance Request Application Explanation

I am requesting a 1.5' variance against the 7' setback along the southern property on my lot. All
other setbacks will be honored. My particular piece of property is smaller than neighboring lots because
of its proximity to the intersection of Ashley Avenue and Fishburne Street. Specifically, 193 Fishburne
Street shortens the total length of my lot, which reduces the allowable gap between the front of the
garage and the rear of my house, This impacts the usage of the garage by impeding entry at the front.
By obtaining a 1.5 variance, the misalignment between the driveway and the opening of the garage can
be minimized and allow usage of the garage. In reviewing similar structures in the neighborhood, other
garages are aligned with their driveways which means this 1.5' variance would allow the design to match
that of the neighborhood. The garage will be designed and built to look original to the house and match

the architecture of the neighborhood.
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Agenda Item #B-6

842 RUTLEDGE AVENUE
(NORTH CENTRAL)
TMS # 463-11-02-034

Request variance from Sec. 54-301 to allow a 2-story addition (master
bedroom/bath/closet/bedroom /bath) with a 14.2-ft. rear setback (25-ft. required).

Zoned SR-2
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)’ ;é 10 the Board of Zoning Apprals - Zoning (BZA-Z)
whid ¥
= 31\_ / . { harl
= .-1."
Instructions - 11 08| Hon. alor i N g |
nier it 2 George Strect Applncauons are due by 12 Noon on the aoadnm- date and must tx complete
lo be acccptod and plated on an agcnda

cted by the & 01 f "(‘Imlu aulhnrucd bylh(‘ Board cannot be issued

during a five (5] business day appcal period following the decision of the Board, except for use
variances, the appeal period shall be fifteen (15) calendar days.

thet art 03 103" A 1AM
i

THE .'\rr"l)Crl\l HEREBY REQUESTS

o

MEETING DATE REQUESTED

SIREIIN.O N &

e ' A o S 3
o Buticdge AvEnuic i C

[

| cenify that the information on this application and any attachments i correct, that the proposed
impravement(s] comply with private neighborhood covenants, if there are any, and that | am the owner of the
subject properiy or the .1umonz(:<1 representative of the owner. | authorize the subject property to be posted
with a notice of the Board hr:«mq and nns;m (5]

* 4 -
Applicant Yutrmr 2 { Date__-4 v
For ofMce use {V-‘Py




BIA-Z Application [contmucd) Page 2 of 2

For Marlance requests, applicants should kst the spocilic wanance(s] bomg requested and, o possible, cxplan
Py the variance test Ut fallows s met [ as an attachment if negessry)

— o RRQues] vooance ey Negs Gel- So0 T g g 3 St adclilon

SR o 1]l rean apack 099 fadegunsel) o Lovek L

Variance Test: The Board of Zomng Appeals-Zoneg is authorecd [o approve 4 vanance (rom e rogesneimnt
of the Zoning Crainance wihen sirct apgpleaton of the proveions of the andinance would resalt inunnecessony
hardship, A varance may be granted in an mdividual ¢ose of unnegessany hardship if the Board makes the
lollowing findings
1. There are catraordmary and exceptional conditions perianing o the parculal peos of propery;
2 These concitions do ot generally apply to other praperty en the wiciniy,
3 Becawso of those conditions, the application of the onrdinance to the parmcular prece of property would
eifectively pralutut of unreasonably restrict the utdeation of the property; and
4 The authorzation of the variance will not be of substantial detriment 10 adjacent property or to the
puliic good, and the character of the disirict will not be harmed by the granting of the varmnce.

In granting a vanance, Ue Board nkky atiach to it such conditions regarding the focation, characler, of oifed
features af the proposed building, structure, of use as the board may conssder acvisabic o protect estabilshed
property valugs in the surrounding arca or o promate the public health, safety, or general welfare. (5C Code
of Laws § 6-29-800|

For Special Exception requests, apphicants should list the specilic approval|s] being requested and inchude
documentation (o demanstrate compliance wiath the reievant special cxoopion requirements of the Zoning
Crdwance, such as § 54-110, § 54-206, or sections in Artide 5 [add as an altachment if necessary):

All approvais of the Board shall remain valid for two [2] years from the approval date, unless extended
In accordance with the provisions of Article 9, Part 5 of the zoning ordinance. Applicants may not apply
for the same request that has been denied by the Board until a perlod of six [6) months has lapsed.

Department of Planning, Presenvation & Sustainabilty 2 George Street Charleston, South Carcling 29401
(843) 7243781 www.charleston-sc.gov/zoning




Variance Test for 842 Rutledge Avenue BZA-Z Application

1. The property in question is a double lot at the intersection of Rutledge Avenus and
Maple Street in the Morth Central corridor.

2. All surrounding lots are single lots. The large Iot across the street is owned/operated
by Torres Supereite.

J.Because it is a double lot and the ordinance is in place, it is not able to be utilized to
its full potential. In addition, the homeowners have six children and seven grandchildren
that currently would not fit in the existing foolprint of the home. As they age and as their
parents age, they will need a master bedroom and bathroom on the lower lavel.

4. The variance will allow an addition that will be in keeping with the character of the
district and the original home as approved by the Charleston BAR. It will not impede any
views and will be barely visible from Rutledge Avenue as it will be set back and will flow
with the current house. The adjacent lot and home owner were notified of the potential
addition and provided written concurrence with no exception. With the addition, the yard
would still be larger than most of the surrounding yards.
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Agenda Item #B-7

28 S. BATTERY STREET
(CHARLESTOWNE)
TMS # 457-16-02-056

Request variance from Sec. 54-301 to allow a detached accessory building (pool house)
with a 5-ft. 8-inch west side setback an 11.4-ft. total side setback (12-ft. and 18-ft.

required).
Zoned SR-3
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Application for Variance, Special Exception, Reconsideration, or Extension  Page 1 of 2
to the Board of Zoning Appeals ~ Zoning (BZA-Z)

City of Charleston

Instructions - This application, along with the required information and fee, must be submitted to the Permit
Center at Z George Street. Applications are due by 12 Noon on the deadline date and must be complete
to be accepted and placed on an agenda. A sign will be posted on the property, and a public hearing will
be conducted by the Board of Zoning Appeals - Zoning. Permits authorized by the Board cannot be Issued
during a five (5) business day appeal period following the decision of the Board, except for use
variances, the appeal period shall be fifteen (15) calendar days. An appeal to the Board during this appeal
period stays all further action on the application.

THE APPLICANT HEREBY REQUESTS:
A Variance and/or Special Exception as indicated on page 2 of this application.
[J Reconsideration of a decision of the Board or action of a zoning official {attach Appeal form).
[ Extension of an unexpired Variance and/or Special Exception approval.

MEETING DATE REQUESTED: ____ October6
Property Address __ 28 South Battery ™S # 457-16-02-056

Property Owner _____ Elliott Merck Daytime Phone

Applicant Glenn Keyes Architects Daytime Phone _____ 722-4100

Applicant’s Mailing Address ___12 B Vanderhorst Street

Charleston, SC 29403 E-mail Address _gk@glennkeyesarchitects.com

Relationship of applicant to owner [same, representative, prospective buyer, other) design professional

Zoning of property SR-3

Information required with application: [check information submitted)

[ Scaled plans or plats, including elevations, showing the variance(s| or special exception[s} being requested (3 sets)

B4 For new construction or additions within a flood zone, show HVAC units and platform on scaled plans

[& Scaled floor plans with rooms labeled and the total floor area for each dwelling unit noted are required for all
density variances and buillding additions, uniess exempted by the Zoning staff (3 sets)

[l Plans or documents necessary to show compliance with special exception requirements (3 sets)

[ Check, credit card or cash (make checks payable to the City of Charleston)

[ YES gr [B NO - Is this Property restricted by any recorded covenant that is contrary to, conflicts with or prohibits the
proposed land use encompassed in this permit application? § 6-29-1145 of the South Carolina Code of Laws

Optional but very helplul information;
A Photographs
] Letters or petitions from neighbors or organizations directly affected by your request

| certify that the information on this application and any attachments is correct, that the proposed
improvement(s) comply with private neighborhood covenants, if there are any, and that | am the owner of the
subject property or the authorized representative of the owner. | authorize the subject property to be posted
with a notice of the Board hearing and in ﬂ =

/\—

Applicant Date__ 2-4-20

For office use only / ;

Date application regelve R\ "\\ 40 - Time application rece W\
~ ue

Staff n AT . fee s 150 Receipt # _




BZA-Z Application [continued) Page 2of2

For Varance requests, applicants should list the specific variance]s] being requested and, if possible, explain
how the variance test that follows is met (add as an attachment if necessary):

See saparale page

Variance Test: The Board of Zoning Appeais-Zoning is authorized to approve a variance from the requirements
of the Zoning Ordinance when strict application of the provisions of the ordinance would result in unnecessary
hardship. A variance may be granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the Board makes the
following findings:
1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property:
2. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity;
3. Because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece of property would
effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property; and
4. The authorization of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or to the
public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance,

In granting a variance, the Board may attach to it such conditions regarding the location, character, or other
features of the proposed building, structure, or use as the board may consider advisable to protect established
property values in the surmounding area or to promote the public health, safety, or general welfare, [SC Code
of Laws § 6-29-800)

For Special Exception requests, applicants should list the specific approvalls) being requested and include
documentation to demonstrate compliance with the relevant special exception requirements of the Zoning
Ordinance, such as § 54-110, § 54-206, or sections in Article 5 (add as an attachment if necessary):

All approvais of the Board shall remain valld for two (2] years from the approval date, uniess extended
in accordance with the provisions of Article 9, Part 5 of the zoning ordinance. Applicants may not apply
for the same request that has been denied by the Board until a period of six (6) months has lapsed,

Department of Flanning, Preservation & Sustalnability 2 George Street Charleston, South Carolina 29401
843) 724-3781  www.charleston-sc.gov/zoning

519




Variance Test
1. There are extraordinary & exceplicnal conditions pertaining 1o the property

The existing lot coverage of the house and a.OCESSOI‘f.ﬁTNEtUI'ES is only 20.7% out of a pos-
sible 35%, but applying the east and west (side} setbacks yields only 13'-9" in buildable
width for any potential garden structure out outbuilding.

2, These conditions do not generally apply to other properties in the vicinity

This is one of only a few properties in the area that is extremely narrow. Other properties
typically have a wider lot and maore area to construct an outbuilding.

3. Because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece of property would
effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property

Since the lot is so large, it is reasonable to want to construct an outbuilding as part of a
landscape plan. Building a pool house far back on the lot was an effective and minimally
impactful way of adding a structure without affecting neighboring properties.

4. The authorization of the variance will not be of substantial detrimemt 10 adjacent property or to the public
good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance

The proposed guest house requiring a variance request is on the interior of the lot and will
not affect any adjacent properties. There are eight foot masonry walls to the east and west,

and a five foot masonry wall to the north. Additionally, the new building respects the east
setback and only partially encroaches on the west setback. Since the proposed design is
not visible from the public right of way, the character of the district will not be affected.
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